

Nos. 07-984 & 07-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
FOR PETITIONER STATE OF ALASKA**

RICHARD SVOBODNY
Acting Attorney General

CAMERON M. LEONARD
Assistant Attorney
General

STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811
(907) 465-3600

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Alaska*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE CORPS ACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.....	3
A. The Corps Is Not Required To Apply Effluent Limitations To Fill Discharges.	3
B. The Court Could Uphold The Corps' Permit Without Deciding The Legal Status Of The Future Discharge Under Section 306.	5
II. COEUR'S FILL DISCHARGE IS PERMITTED BY THE CORPS UNDER SECTION 404 NOT EPA UNDER SECTION 402.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ackels v. EPA</i> , 7 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	11
<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	6, 8
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communic'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	7
<i>McLean Trucking Co. v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 67 (1944).....	6, 7
STATUTES:	
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (“Clean Water Act”), Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816, as amended:	
§ 401(a)(5), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(5).....	9
§ 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3, 10
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	3, 10
§ 404(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(p)	4
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
47 Fed. Reg. 25,682 (1982)	11
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (2002)	11
